

No. 19-1155

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFFREY A. ROSEN, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MING DAI,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

DAVID Z. SU  
LAW OFFICES OF  
DAVID Z. SU  
100 N. Citrus St.  
Suite 615  
West Covina, CA 91791

DAVID J. ZIMMER  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWINA B. CLARKE  
WILLIAM E. EVANS  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Ave.  
Boston, MA 02109  
*dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com*  
(617) 570-1000

*Counsel for Respondent Ming Dai*

January 4, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	5
A.    The Immigration and Nationality Act gives immigration judges both the authority and the responsibility to evaluate asylum applicants' credibility.....	5
B.    Ming Dai seeks asylum and withholding to avoid sterilization and other persecution by Chinese family-planning authorities.....	11
C.    The IJ and the Board do not challenge Dai's credibility, but nevertheless deny his asylum and withholding applications.....	19
D.    The court of appeals grants Dai's petition for review.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT .....	27
I.    The agency's decision denying Dai's asylum and withholding applications is not supported by substantial evidence.....	27
A.    In applying substantial-evidence review, a court of appeals cannot deny a petition based on an adverse credibility finding that the agency never made.....	28

B.	To the extent this Court conducts its own substantial- evidence review, it should hold that substantial evidence does not support the agency's decision.....	40
II.	On the record and posture of this case, the court of appeals was not required to remand.....	45
CONCLUSION	.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvarez Lagos v. Barr</i> , 927 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2019).....	47
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	4, 26, 28, 41
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	34
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....	33
<i>Castenada-Castillo v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	47
<i>Doe v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 956 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	49
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	32
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	33
<i>Ghebremedhin v. Aschroft</i> , 392 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	26, 27, 46, 47
<i>Gulf States Utilities Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	32
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	11, 26, 27, 33, 46, 47, 50

<i>Lin v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2004).....	43, 44
<i>Lin v. Board of Immigration Appeals</i> , 200 Fed. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	44
<i>Loho v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Walton Mfg. Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 404 (1962).....	34
<i>Pasternack v. NTSB</i> , 596 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Matter of S-M-J-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 722 (BIA 1997) .....	8, 14, 15
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	11, 25, 32, 33
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	33
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	34
<i>Watson v. Geren</i> , 569 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	47
<i>Yusupov v. Att'y Gen. of the United States</i> , 650 F.3d 968 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	47
<i>Zhao v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>Zhu v. Gonzales</i> , 493 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2007).....	49

## Statutes and Regulations

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	5
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 13, Div. B, 119 Stat. 303 .....	7
8 U.S.C.:	
Section 1101(a)(42) .....	2, 5, 6, 19
Section 1158 .....	5
Section 1158(b)(1)(A).....	2, 5
Section 1158(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 1158(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 1231(b)(3) .....	5
Section 1231(b)(3)(A).....	7
Section 1231(b)(3)(C).....	7
Section 1252(a)(5) .....	11
Section 1252(b)(4)(A).....	24, 32, 49
Section 1252(b)(4)(B).....	11, 24, 32, 35, 38
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 208.13 .....	5
Section 208.13(b)(1) .....	5
Section 208.13(b)(1)(i) .....	6
Section 208.13(b)(1)(i)(A) .....	49
Section 208.13(b)(1)(ii).....	6, 49
Section 1003.1(d)(3)(iv) .....	35

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. I (1996).....6, 31  
H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005).....8, 9, 10, 30, 48  
Mueller & Kirkpatrick, 1 Federal  
Evidence (4th ed. 2019).....33, 48
